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ALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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stID # 4031

Mr. Robert Saunders
Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum
7000 Coliseum Way
Oakland CA 94621

ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL PFIOTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510t 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

INTENT TO MAKE ADETERMINATIONTHATNO FURTHERACTION IS
REQUIRXD C& ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR Oakland Coliseum, 7000
Coliseum Way, Oakland CA9462l

Dear Mr. Saunders:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda'Counry Environmental Health Deparfinent,
Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is
required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notiff this agency of any
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of
the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 2529?.15 of Ch, 6,7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all ofthe current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this offiCe
within 20 days ofthe date of this letter. You may use the enclosed example letter (#3) for
your repiy.

If you have any questions about tlese proposed actions, please contact Barney Chan at
(5r0) 567-676s.

Sincerely,

enclosure

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services OES, 1603 Martin Luther King Dr.,

Oakland. CA946l2

Thomas Peacock
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SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SIJBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Narne and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) ofChapkr 5.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primaLv responsible nart!), certifu that I have notified all responsible
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination tiat no further action is required

_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses ofall record fee title owners
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAIID J. K-EARS, Asency Director

stID # 4031

Mr. Robert Saunders
Oakland-Alameda County Coliszum
7000 Colisoum Way
OaHand CA 94621

AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVI RONMENIAL PROTECNON (LOP]
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(5 t 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation at ?0(X) Coliseum Way, Oekland CA g46i2t

Dear Mr. Saunders:

Thalk you for the submission ofthe Novernber 15, 1999 work plan referenced above providod by
GooSolv, LLC. I haw reviewed tle work plan ard spoke with iVIr. Franklin Goldtnsn-of
Grysolv' As you alo aware, this work plan responds to rhe need to iuvestigate rtre e*te,nt of soil
and goundwater contamination from the former gasolino tauk removed from tlo sito in January
199S.

A total offive bodngs are pro'posod for this investig*ion; one each on rho four sides of &e tank
pit and one within the center oftle tank pit. soil samples within each boring will be oollosted
and sampled every five fe€t. A gronrndwater sample will be collectod from i slotted casing plaood
within the hollow stem auger. All samples will be anatyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbcurs as
gasolino (TPr!g), BTEX and MTBE. soil samples beneath the first eucounterad groundwater
depth will be collected to determino the verticat o*ent o,fsoil contamination. ThJboring within
the tank pit will be advanced deeper than rhe other borings. The results ofthis investigaticm will
be used to detormine whether additional investigation is rooommended.

The work plan is accepted. Please observe the following conditions while performing +his work:

o The deptl ofthe borings should not cause the boring to be advanced tbrorgh a co,nfiniry
layer. Nd only would this potenrially cause cross contamination bu it wJuld also causi error
in estimatiqg shallow grouodwater flow direction.

' Pleass confinrL at least the highest r€poded MTBE value in soil and groundwabr, using EpA
Method 8260.

o Any soil samplo tested for soil parameters should be beyond ttre exttr ofcontamination.
e Yor should include a conclusion and recommendation section in your investigation report.

Please schedule this work within 60 days or no later than February 4, zmO end contrct me
at least 2 working days in advance" I may be reached et (510) 567-6765,

Sincerelv.
n  "  . ^a

ftnqa Uea---
Bamey M. Chan
Flazardous Mat€rials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. F. Goldmaq GeoSolv, 643 Orqgon St., Sonom4 CA 95426 wpap?l[0Coliseum .



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirecror

ENVIRONMENTAL I.IEALTH SEHVIOES
1131 Haftor Bay Pafivray, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502.652
(51 0) 567-6700
(sl0) 337.9335 (FAX)November 4, 1999

stID # 4031

Mr. Robert Saunders
Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum
7000 Coliszum Way
Oakland CA 94621

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Saunders:

Our office has requested twioe previously rhat 3 q,6r4 plan be submifted to our ffics to
rnv€stlgate the gasoline tank fuel releaso from the former 1000 gallon tank on the nor& coliseum
porking lot. The first letter was dated April 6, 1999 ard the moit recent one dated July l, 1999.
Tho last leter reguested that a work plan be submitted by october l, 1999. I havo since irad a
lollersatiollvith^ you assuring comptiance. I have also-received assurances from Mr. Frank
tioldnurn ot (reosorvprojecting delivery ofyour work pran, however, to date our office has not
received the requested roport.

Therofore, yo' are requested to provide an appropriate work plan to our office within 30 days or
no later than Decernber 6, 1999. The friluroto submit the requested r€po,rt will cause referral of
this case to the District Attorney Office for possible enforcement.

You may contact me at (510) 567{765 if you havo any questions.

Sincerely,
/)

ffiJ^rry tu LL6--
earney trl. 

uCtran

llazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
IVfl J, Duerig, Alameda County Dishict Attomey Offico
rNov7000

" i '



ALAMEDA COUI'JTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RDqSa-

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

August 31, 1999
stID # 4031

Mr. Robert Saunders
Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum
7000 Coliseum Way
Oakland CA 94621

SECOND NOTICE OI' VIOLATION

Re: Work Plan for Site Characterization at 70{D Coliseum Way' Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saunders:

Our office initially wrote to you in my April 6, 1999 letter following the removal of the 1000
gallon gasoline tank from tlre north Coliszum parking lot. Because ofthe initial gasoline and
gasoline componants found in soil and grorndwater, our office requested a work plan for
additional site investigation. On July l, 1999, our office again requested for this work plan in a
Notice of Violation. To date, our office has yet to receive tho requested work plan. Please
zubmit this report to our office within 3d) days or no later than October l, 1999. In a past
conversation you assured me tlat you were going to att€nd to this request.

Please be advised that lhis request for teclmical r€port is pu$uant to the requirements of Wator
Code and the Health and Safety Code and t}e frilure to submit the requested report may subject
the Oakland Coliszum to civil liability.

You may contact me al (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any quostions.

Singgrely,

A ,4./
{ttogt4 t tv,-
Samey Ir,f . Oran
llazardous Marerials Specialist

o: B. Clran, files
I\ds. J. Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney Ofiice
2NOV70t0



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngenry Director

July I, 1999
srID # 4031

Mr, Robert Saundors
Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum
7000 Coliseum Way
Oakland CA 94621

32-
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Ha6or Bay Padway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502.652
(510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Work Plan for Site Characterization at 70{D Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 9462l

Dear Mr. Saunders:

subs€quent to the removal ofone 1000 gallon undergroqdd gasoline tank at the above site, we
spoke about the results ofsoil and groundwater samptos. you o,ere mado aware ofthe concern
or offico and ftat of rhe waer Board had regarding rhe detection of gasoline and ttre additivg
MTBE ingroundwater samples raken at this site. At a minimunl a sG ow soit and groundwater
investigation was rcquested to detffmine the 

",dent 
ofthe petroleum release fr,om thJ

undorground tank.

Yru wero requested to submit a work plan for this roquired investigation by IVIay 7 , 1999 . -to
date, our office has not received the requested r€po$. please zubmit your work plan to our office
within 30 days or by August 2, 1999.

Pleqso contaat me at (510) 567{765 if yor have any questions.

Sincerely,
l t  A

fhlr^ttt il4 Ad-
Barnoy M. Chan
tlazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Gulbransen, Dooon Environmonlal, 23490 Connectiout St., Flayward, CA 94545

l{(lw000



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, rgency Director Ro+q1z

April6, 1999
SIID #,0031

Mr. Robert Sarmders
OaHand-Alameda County Coliseum
?000 Coliseum Way
Oakled CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI/ENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
ll31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5r0) 3ai7-9s35

Re Underground Storage Tank Renoval rt 70lXt Coliseum W1y, Oakland C,{ 94621

Dear Mr. Saunders:

Our office has received and revie$rEd the March 2d 1999 Undcrground Storage Tank
Removal Project Report, propared by your consulhnt, Decon Environmental Services, Inc.
(Decon). Ar you are aware, this report d€tails the rremoval ofone 1000 gallon undeqground
gasoline tank from ttre north Coliseum parking lot area on lanuary 22,1999. Analytical reeutts
indicate tho major residual soil and groundvater contamination is methyl tert-butyl other
(I\,fIBD.

I bave spoke with the Water Board regarding the residual soil and groundwater MIBE
concentrations and they have o<pressed somo concern. Their concem is basod upon the preseoce
ofa well field which appalently e:rists beneatft in the general area ofthe Coliseum and the frct
that groundwater from these deep wells has been impacted by volatile o,rgaoic solvems. Thoso
old wells rcpresetrt a real potrdial for votical migratim of contamina$. The h€alth €trects od
MTBE ale still in que$tion but it i8 known to haw rasts and odor effecf,s at very low i
conccffiims. Another iteresting frce, is the significant difforenoe in the residul soil and
gruutrdrfider contamin'rioo found at this site. Typically, tow lwels of MIBE ale found in soils
n€cr gro{mfuattr because offhe hign sobbility of this oompotrnd. This was rrct the case here.
Becausc of ttis threat togrc[mftrder, tlle liuits odMTBE colrtaminatio,n rnrst be detarmined.
Our offce recommends ttre advaaccnreirt of borings amund lhe former Ank pit and the sanrpling
of both soil and grouudwator ftr MTBE. At ttis time, onty the lAeml oxtsnt of contamiration is
requested to be investigad.

Please zubmit a soil and groundwater work plan to deterrnine the o<tent of MTBE to o{r ofrce
witlin 30 dep or by Mary 7, 1999. You may contact me at (510) 567.6765 if )ou have any
quostions.

Sincerely,

e%n4€A"-
Bam€,y M. Chan
I{azardous }vlalorials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Itdr. I. Gulbransuq Decon Environmemal Se,nrioes, Inc., 23490 CoDnecficut St.,

Ilayward" CA 94.545
MlBltrpnxx)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector Rofq=z

March 17, 1999
stID # 4031

Mr. Robert Saunders
Chief Engineer
Oakland Coliseum
?000 Coliszum Way
Oa&land CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION {LOPI
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2SO
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
{5r0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Underground Storage Tank Removal at Oakland Coliseum, ?(XX) Coliseum Way,
Oakland CA 9462r

Dear Mr. Saunders:

Our office has-received copies of anallical resutts frorn soil and groundwater samples takon after
the removal ofthe underground gasoline tank at thc above sito on-January 22, 1999. These
results wero provided to offrce fiom Mr. Jason Gulbransen ofDecon Environmental. In additiol,
the site was roferred to our offrce by Mr. steve cmford ofthe city of oakland FireDepartsnont,
Office of Emergency Servic€s. Our office has transfe$od ttris siti to the Local Oversii$t
Progam (LoP) within Atameda county Environmental Healtll tlazardors Materials iiuisioo.
You.will be receiving a Notice of Responsibility (NOR) letter informing you of tlis
adminisuative action. The LoP wor*s together with the Rogional wateiQuality control Board
(RWQCB) to oversoe the investigation ad cloanup ofundorground stomgi fireitank releases.

Based on rhese aualytical resultg it appears tfiat this sits has erperienced a release ofpetrolcgm
hydrocarbon (gasoline, BTEX and MTBE), the extent of which musr be determined in
grqrndwater. Ofparticutar ooncern is the presence ofMTBB in soil and the elerated
ooncentration of gasoline, BTEX and MTBE in the grab groundwater sample taken a.t the time of
the removal. Because oftle shaltow depth to groundwater e:rpected in thii area and the high
solubility of MTBE in rvder, there is a high probability that groundwater has been impact&.
However, tbe '"grab" groudwater sa'opl€ collected during the tank removal was obviowly high
due to tho presence ofoontaminated soil.

At this time, our offrce has tho following obsenrations;

o The contamirnted stoclryiled soil should not be reused to bacldll rhe tar* pit.
. 4s TIch goundwater as possiblE should be removed fiom the tank pit and the grorndwater

should be resampled for ohemical arulysis. This rnay be done by noti$ring our office of this
action and does not require a separate work plan.

r Please complete ttre enolosed Leak Repot Form and reum to our office wittrin l0 davs of
receipt.

r You shorld scek the advioe ofa reptnable consultant to review all results after the resampling
of groundwater to offer tleir reoommendation.

c Pleaso submit, when availablo, a complete undergrornd storage tank closure report.



o
Mr. Robort Saunders
stID # 4031
7000 Coliseum Way, Oakland CA 94621
March 17, 1999
Pago 2.

You may oontact me at (510) 5567{?65 if you heve arry questions.

Sincerely,

D  ^ t
ffitatn ilrlW--7
Bamey M. Chan
Flazardors Marerials Specialist

C: B. Chaqfiles
Mr. J. Gulbransen, Decon Environmertal Services, Inc., 23490 Comectiout St., tlalward'

cA e4s4s
Mr. S. Craford" City of Oaklad Fire Dept, OES, 505 l4rh Sr., 76 Floor, Oakland CA 94612

WF7000Colk{um


